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I. STATEMENT

1. The captioned proceeding was initiated on July 19, 2012, when the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 103716 to J and J Courtesy Carriers.  CPAN No. 103716 was served on July 23, 2012 by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested.  
2. By Decision No. R12-1355-I, issued November 23, 2012, CPAN No. 103716 was amended as issued October 29, 2012.  Hearing Exhibit 3.  Ms. Julie Lewallen was substituted for J & J Courtesy Carriers.

3. In CPAN No. 103716, Staff alleges that on June 28, 2011, Ms. Julie Lewallen violated § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., and/or Rule 6302 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (Operating or offering to operate as a common and/or limited regulation carrier without authority); Rule 6007(a)(I) and/or (b)(I)(B), 4 CCR 723-6 (Operated as a transportation carrier without motor vehicle liability insurance); and Rule 6007(f)(I)(A) (failed to file the appropriate form for motor vehicle liability insurance coverage with the PUC).  CPAN No. 103716 seeks imposition of a civil penalty in the total amount of $13,612.50 for this alleged violation.  See, Exhibit 3.  

4. On August 6, 2012, a hearing was requested in this matter by Ms. Julie Lewallen.

5. This matter was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) by minute entry during the Commissioners’ weekly meeting held August 29, 2012. 

6. After being rescheduled, a hearing was scheduled in this matter for January 29, 2013 by Decision No. R13-0010-I issued January 3, 2013.

7. At the scheduled time and place, the hearing was convened.

8. During the course of the hearing, testimony was received from 
Lead Criminal Investigator Anthony Cummings on behalf of Staff.  Respondent has made no payment in response to the CPAN.  Although requesting a hearing in this matter, Respondent did not appear at hearing.  Exhibits 1 though 4 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing the ALJ took the matter under advisement.

9. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of fact

10. Mr. Cummings’ job functions include monitoring safety and regulatory compliance of regulated carriers. He also investigates transportation related complaints regarding transportation providers.  Mr. Cummings investigated a complaint received by the Commission from Joseph R. Kirwan, Esq.  Hearing Exhibit 1. 

11. Mr. Kirwan became aware that “J&J Courtesy Carriers” was providing transportation services prior to issuance of a permit by this Commission on December 7, 2011.  Mr. Kirwan complained to the Commission and provided a “Vendor History win Invoice Detail” report for the vendor “Julie Lewallen” as well as several Grand River Hospital and Medical Center “Taxi Authorization” forms.  Each form is created at the medical facility and submitted to the “Taxi Company Called.”  In each authorization form in the complaint, “J&J Courtesy Carriers” is listed as the taxi company called.  The form provides that “[a] copy of this form is to be sent with the Driver as the billing paperwork for the Taxi Company.”  The Grand River Hospital Requestor is redacted on each form, as is the destination of each trip.  The purpose, point and time of origin, charges, and tip are stated and cross reference to the vendor history for Julie Lewallen.  The payment amount, by check, is also shown in the vendor history.  The driver indicated on each invoice is Julie Lewallen, which also ties to the vendor paid for transportation.

12. Ms. Lewallen invoiced the hospital for 36 trips that she provided between February 24, 2011 and June 28, 2011.  The hospital paid Ms. Lewallen the amounts indicated on the vendor log for the transportation provided.

13. On the dates that transportation was provided, Ms. Lewallen did not have authority to provide the transportation services she provided.  She did not have proof of the required insurance on file with the Commission at the time the transportation was provided.

14. Staff contends that the exercise of prosecutorial discretion in seeking assessment of a civil penalty based only upon one trip reflects an appropriate amount in this instance.

III. discussion 

15. Respondent did not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the record establishes the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.
16. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under 
§ 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence. The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its 
non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party. 
17. Section 40-7-116, C.R.S., mandates a number of procedures for the imposition of civil penalties by the Commission. After specifying that the listed officials are the ones authorized to issue civil penalty assessments for violations of law, § 116 states that, “When a person is cited for such violation, the person operating the motor vehicle involved shall be given notice of such violation in the form of a civil penalty assessment notice.” Section 116 further directs that the civil penalty assessment notice “shall be tendered by the enforcement official,” and that it “shall contain” the “name and address of the person cited for the violation; a citation to the specific statute or rule alleged to have been violated; a brief description of the alleged violation; the date and approximate location of the alleged violation; the maximum penalty amounts prescribed for the violation; the date of the notice; a place for such person to execute a signed acknowledgment of receipt of the civil penalty assessment notice; a place for such person to execute a signed acknowledgment of liability for the violation; and such other information as may be required by law to constitute notice of a complaint to appear for hearing if the prescribed penalty is not paid within ten days.” § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

18. Staff failed to meet its burden of proof in this proceeding.

19. Count 1 of the CPAN alleges that responded violated § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., on June 28, 2011.  However, that statute was not effective until August 10, 2011.  The evidence clearly shows that Respondent operated as a motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers upon public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the Commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation. While this proves a violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., the provision was not cited in the CPAN. Thus, § 40-7-116, C.R.S., does not authorize imposition of a civil penalty.

20. Count 1 of the CPAN additionally alleges a violation of Rule 6302.  Counts 2 and 3 are solely based upon violations of Rule 6007.  

21. The Commission’s authority to impose civil penalties applicable herein is found in § 40-7-113(1), C.R.S.  In order to assess civil penalties for violation of Rule 6302 and Rule 6007, Staff must meet the burden of proof to show that such violation was intentional.  § 40-7-113(g), C.R.S. 

22. Staff attempts to show Respondent’s intentional violation based upon a newspaper article and being permitted as a luxury limousine carrier.

23. First, an article appeared in The Citizen Telegram on April 17, 2012 regarding transportation services provided by J&J Courtesy Carriers.  See Hearing Exhibit 1.  The only individual named in the article is Julie Snyder.  She reportedly started operations during 2011 as J&J Courtesy Carriers.

24. The Respondent in this proceeding, Ms. Lewallen, is alleged to have operated J&J Courtesy Carriers as a sole proprietorship on June 28, 2011.  There is no evidence whatsoever as to whether the two names refer to the same person or different people.  If the references are to two people, there is no evidence whatsoever as to when the business was transferred or how any knowledge of one could be attributable to the other.  In any event, in a light most favorable to Staff, the article would evidence operations.  Staff failed to demonstrate that the article, more probable than not, shows Ms. Lewallen intentional violation any Commission rule.

25. Staff secondly attempts to infer knowledge of the requirement, and thereby intent to violate, based upon being permitted as a luxury limousine carrier.  Exhibit 1 includes a Commission record indicating that Ms. Julie Lewallen, doing business as J and J Courtesy Carriers, was issued a Luxury Limousine Permit on December 7, 2011 – almost six months following the proven violation of Colorado law.

26. The undersigned finds the argument unconvincing that knowledge of requirements in December infers knowledge months earlier.  Staff failed to demonstrate that Ms. Lewallen intentionally violated Commission rules at the time of the proven violation.

27. Finally, in order to prevail on Count 2, Staff must also meet its burden to show that Respondent operated as a transportation carrier without required motor vehicle liability insurance.  Staff failed to show, more probable than not, that Ms. Lewallen did not have the required insurance at the time of the transportation.

28. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge recommends that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 103716 issued by Commission Staff against Respondent Julie Lewallen is dismissed.
2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge
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